

No. 15-5310

In The United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CENTRAL UNITED LIFE INSURANCE CO., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WISCONSIN, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
Deputy Solicitor General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

[additional counsel listed inside]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Oklahoma Attorney General
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Georgia Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

ALAN WILSON
South Carolina Attorney General
Rembert Dennis Building
1000 Assembly Street, Room 519
Columbia, SC 29201

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General
1885 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802

KEN PAXTON
Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

BILL SCHUETTE
Michigan Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

SEAN REYES
Utah Attorney General
350 North State Street, Suite 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

PATRICK MORRISEY
West Virginia Attorney General
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
I. The States Have A Congressionally Recognized, Sovereign Right To Regulate The Sale Of Insurance Within Their Borders	2
II. Fixed-Indemnity Insurance, Including Standalone Fixed-Indemnity Insurance, Plays A Critical Role For Consumers In The States' Insurance Marketplace	6
III. Congress Has Specifically Provided That The States, Not The Federal Government, Regulate Fixed-Indemnity Insurance	10
IV. The Fixed-Indemnity Rule Prohibits Standalone Fixed-Indemnity Insurance	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Fixed-Indemnity Rule Is Illegal Because It Intrudes Upon The States' Sovereign Authority To Regulate Insurance Without Clear Congressional Authorization	17
II. The Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because It Damages The States And Their Citizens While Providing No Meaningful Benefits	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	17
* <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Hoopeston Canning Co. v. Cullen</i> , 318 U.S. 313 (1943).....	19
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	5, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22
<i>Nat. Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	1
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	3
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2001).....	17, 21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	19
<i>United States. v. Se. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	4

Statutes

*15 U.S.C. § 1012	5, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1101	5
1858 Wis. Laws ch. 72	3
1871 Wis. Laws ch. 72.....	3

29 U.S.C. § 1144	5
*42 U.S.C. § 18021	12, 13, 20
42 U.S.C. § 18022	12, 16
*42 U.S.C. § 300gg-63	11
*42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91	11, 20
5 U.S.C. § 706	21
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	12
Ark. Code § 23-85-101 (1947)	5, 15
Ga. Code § 33-29-1.....	5
HIPAA, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)	10
McCarran-Ferguson Act, ch. 20, 59 Stat. 33 (1945)	4
Public Service Health Act, Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 (1944)	11
Tex. Ins. Code § 1201.001.....	5
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 148.220	16
62 Fed. Reg. 16,985 (April 8, 1997)	12
69 Fed. Reg. 78,720 (Dec. 30, 2004)	12, 20
*79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)	1, 6, 16, 23
Ark. Code R. § 054.00.18-8.....	15, 25
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 120-2-12-.01.....	6
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 120-2-12-.05.....	15, 25
W. Va. Code R. § 114-12-1	14
W. Va. Code R. § 114-12-6.....	14, 24

W. Va. Code R. § 114-12-6.12	15, 24
Wis. Admin. Code § Ins 3.13	5, 14, 23, 24
Wis. Admin. Code § Ins 3.17	14
Wis. Admin. Code § Ins 3.27	14, 23, 24
Wis. Admin. Code § Ins 3.28	14
Wis. Admin. Code § Ins 3.29	14
Wis. Admin. Code § Ins 3.31	14
Wis. Admin. Code § Ins 5.08	14

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
---	---

Other

1 <i>Handbook of Health Economics</i> , ch. 11 (2000).....	10
19 John A. Appleman & Jean Appleman, <i>Insurance Law and Practice</i> § 10321 (1982)	2
Alan M. Anderson, <i>Insurance and Antitrust Law: The McCarran- Ferguson Act and Beyond</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 81 (1983).....	3, 4
David G. Stebing, <i>Insurance Regulation in Alaska: Healthy Exercise of A State Prerogative</i> , 10 Alaska L. Rev. 279 (1993).....	4
Dep'ts of Labor, Health and Human Servs., & Treasury, <i>FAQs about Affordable Care Act Implementation Part XI</i> (Jan. 24, 2013).....	13, 20
GAO Report, <i>Private Health Insurance</i> (March 2015)	9
Jay Hancock, <i>Health insurance industry markets supplemental policies to cover medical costs</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 5, 2014.....	7
John G. Day, <i>Economic Regulation of Insurance in the United States</i> (1970).....	2, 3

Michael D. Rose, <i>State Regulation of Property and Casualty Insurance Rates</i> , 28 Ohio St. L.J. 669 (1967)	2
New York Insurance Dep't, <i>The Open Competition Rating Law: A Statement of Principles and Procedures</i> , 111 Annual Report of the Superintendent of Insurance to the New York Legislature (1969)	4
Paul J. Rogan, <i>Report of Commissioner</i> (Wis. Ins. Comm'r. 1958)	13
Rachel Garfield & Anthony Damico, <i>The Coverage Gap: Uninsured Poor Adults in States that Do Not Expand Medicaid—An Update</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Jan. 21, 2016)	9
Spencer L. Kimball & Ronald N. Boyce, <i>The Adequacy of State Insurance Rate Regulation: The McCarran-Ferguson Act in Historical Perspective</i> , 56 Mich. L. Rev. 545 (1958)	19
